

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
APPELLATE DIVISION  
DOCKET NO. **A-1687-17T2**

**STATE OF NEW JERSEY,** : CRIMINAL ACTION  
  
Plaintiff-Respondent, :  
v. : On Appeal from a Judgment of  
 : Conviction of the Superior  
**VIRGINIA A. VERTETIS,** : Court of New Jersey, Law  
 : Division, Morris County.  
 :  
Defendant-Appellant. : Indictment No. 14-08-0797-I  
 :  
 : Sat Below:  
 :  
 : Hon. Stephen J. Taylor,  
 : J.S.C., And A Jury

---

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

---

JOSEPH E. KRAKORA  
Public Defender  
Office of the Public Defender  
Appellate Section  
31 Clinton Street, 9th Floor  
Newark, NJ 07101  
973-877-1200

JAMES K. SMITH, JR.  
Assistant Deputy  
Public Defender  
Attorney ID: 281571972  
[James.Smith@opd.nj.gov](mailto:James.Smith@opd.nj.gov)

Of Counsel and  
On the Brief

DEFENDANT IS CONFINED

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE NOS.**

PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

    A. The Prior Relationship ..... 3

    B. The Events Of March 3-4, 2014 ..... 8

    C. The Defendant's Testimony ..... 18

    D. The Forensic Evidence ..... 24

LEGAL ARGUMENT ..... 31

POINT I

THE DEFENDANT WAS DENIED A FAIR TRIAL BY THE  
ERRONEOUS INSTRUCTION ON SELF-DEFENSE WHICH  
STATED THAT SHE HAD "AN OBLIGATION TO  
RETREAT" EVEN WHEN BEING ASSAULTED IN HER  
OWN HOME, AND THAT IF SHE DID NOT RETREAT,  
THE DEFENSE WAS "NOT AVAILABLE TO HER." (Not  
Raised Below) ..... 31

POINT II

THE DEFENDANT WAS DENIED A FAIR TRIAL BY THE  
TRIAL COURT'S FACTUALLY UNBALANCED JURY  
INSTRUCTION WHICH FAILED TO TIE THE FACTS OF  
THE CASE TO THE CHARGE ON SELF-DEFENSE,  
WHILE EXPOUNDING IN DETAIL THE STATE'S  
CONTENTIONS. (25T 172-13 to 17; 26T 75-22 to  
76-24; 28T 21-21 to 30-5; 28T 32-6 to 38-9) ..... 40

POINT III

THE JUDGE VIOLATED N.J.R.E. 803(c) (3) AND  
FAILED TO FOLLOW THE GATEKEEPING ROLE  
MANDATED BY STATE V. SCHARF, IN ALLOWING THE  
STATE TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT ON THE DAY OF  
THE SHOOTING, THE DECEDENT HAD SAID, "SHE IS  
GOING TO KILL ME SOME DAY," BECAUSE THERE  
WAS NO PROOF THAT HE WAS REFERRING TO

**TABLE OF CONTENTS CONT'D**

**PAGE NOS.**

DEFENDANT, AND NO REASON TO BELIEVE THAT HE  
WAS ACTUALLY IN FEAR OF HIS LIFE. (Da 68 to  
70; 24T 166-6 to 267-7; 24T 169-2) ..... 49

POINT IV

THE PROSECUTOR'S SUMMATION WAS SO UTTERLY  
IMPROPER AS TO DENY DEFENDANT A FAIR TRIAL.  
(Not Raised Below Except For Section C: 25T  
170-7 to 171-2) ..... 60

A. It Was Improper For The Prosecutor To  
Argue To The Jurors That If He Lied, He  
Could Lose His Pension..... 60

B. It was Improper For The Prosecutor To  
Denigrate The Defense Expert By Arguing  
That Dr. Wecht Was "The Mouthpiece Of"  
Defense Counsel..... 61

C. It Was Improper For The Prosecutor To  
Mislead The Jury On The Applicable Law By  
Arguing That If Patrick Was Shot In The  
Back, "This Is A Murder" And Self Defense  
Did Not Apply..... 63

D. Conclusion..... 67

POINT V

THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THESE TRIAL ERRORS  
REQUIRES THAT DEFENDDANT'S CONVICTIONS BE  
REVERSED. (28T 43-22 to 44-1) ..... 68

CONCLUSION..... 69

**INDEX TO APPENDIX**

	<b><u>PAGE NOS.</u></b>
Indictment No. 14-08-0797 .....	1a-2a
Verdict Sheet .....	3a-4a
Judgment of Conviction .....	5a-7a
Notice of Appeal .....	8a-10a
Order Granting Motion to File Notice of Appeal As Within Time .....	11a
Amended Notice of Appeal .....	12a-14a
Opinion on Various Motions, Filed January 11, 2017 .....	15a-85a
Order On Pretrial Motions .....	86a-88a
Letter From Defense Counsel Dated January 7, 2016 Listing Prior Acts of Domestic Violence .....	89a-90a
Excerpt, Defendant's Letter Brief On Motion, Dated August 26, 2016 .....	91a-94a
Excerpts From Defendant's New Trial Motion, Dated April 23, 2017 .....	95a-110a

**TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS**

Rulings On Defendant's Point That  
Jury Charge Was Factually Unbalanced..... 25T 172-13 to 17;  
26T 75-22 to 76-24;  
28T 21-21 to 30-5;  
28T 32-6 to 38-9

Rulings On Defendant's Point That  
Court Should Not Have Admitted John  
Luongo's Testimony That On The Day  
Of The Shooting, Decedent Had Said,  
"She Is Going To Kill Me Some Day"..... 68a to 70a;  
24T 166-6 to 267-7;  
24T 169-2

Ruling On Prosecutor's Misstatement  
Of Law During His Summation..... 25T 170-7 to 171-2

Judgment Of Conviction..... 5a to 7a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE NOS.**

**Cases**

Brown v. United States, 256 U.S. 335 (1921) ..... 66

State v. Blanks, 313 N.J. Super. 55 (App. Div. 1998) ..... 38

State v. Bonano, 59 N.J. 515 (1971) ..... 36

State v. Burks, 208 N.J. Super. 595 (App. Div. 1986) ..... 65

State v. Felton, 180 N.J. Super. 361 (App. Div. 1981) ..... 39

State v. Gartland, 149 N.J. 456 (1997) ..... 36-39, 45, 46

State v. Gentry, 439 N.J. Super. 57 (App. Div. 2015) ..... 38, 46

State v. Jenewicz, 193 N.J. 440 (2008) ..... 62, 68

State v. Jordan, 147 N.J. 409, 422 (1997) ..... 38

State v. Kelly, 97 N.J. 178 (1984) ..... 65

State v. Lamb, 71 N.J. 545 (1976) ..... 36

State v. Machado, 111 N.J. 480 (1988) ..... 55

State v. Martinez, 229 N.J. Super. 593 (App. Div. 1989) ..... 47

State v. Montalvo, 229 N.J. 300 (2017) ..... 36, 38

State v. Murray, 151 N.J. Super. 300 (App. Div. 1997) ..... 65

State v. Nelson, 173 N.J. 417 (2002) ..... 62

State v. O’Neill, 219 N.J. 598 (2014) ..... 39

State v. Olivo, 123 N.J. 550 (1991) ..... 40

State v. Reddish, 181 N.J. 558 (2004) ..... 48, 57

State v. Rodriguez, 365 N.J. Super. 38 (App. Div.),  
certif. den. 180 N.J. 150 (2003) ..... 65, 67

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT'D**

**PAGE NOS.**

**Cases Cont'd**

State v. Rose, 206 N.J. 141 (2011) ..... 57, 62

State v. Scharf, 225 N.J. 547 (2016) ..... 50, 55-58

State v. Timmendequas, 161 N.J. 515 (1999) ..... 67

State v. West, 145 N.J. Super. 226 (App. Div. 1976),  
certif. den. 73 N.J. 77 (1977) ..... 61

State v. Whittaker, 200 N.J. 444 (2009) ..... 64

**Statutes**

N.J.S.A. 2C:11-3a(1) ..... 1

N.J.S.A. 2C:11-3a(2) ..... 1

N.J.S.A. 2C:3-4b(2) ..... 36

N.J.S.A. 2C:3-4b(2) (b) ..... 36, 37

N.J.S.A. 2C:3-4b(2) (b) (i) ..... 36

N.J.S.A. 2C:3-9 ..... 35

N.J.S.A. 2C:39-4a ..... 1, 35

**Rules**

N.J.R.E. 2:10-2 ..... 33, 38

N.J.R.E. 403 ..... 56, 57, 58

N.J.R.E. 404(b) ..... 40, 41, 43-45, 47

N.J.R.E. 803(c) (3) ..... 45, 49, 55, 57, 58

**Other Authorities**

Model Charge, "Justification- Self-Defense  
In Self Protection," (Revised June 13, 2011) ..... 31, 33
